

No. 18-0566

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,
Petitioner

v.

GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS, AND KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin
Cause No. 03-16-00303-CV

BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Curtis J. Osterloh
State Bar No. 24002714
costerloh@scottdoug.com

SCOTT DOUGLASS &
McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 495-6300 Phone
(512) 495-6399 Fax

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1
ARGUMENT.....2
**I. Lockheed Martin’s Military Sales To Foreign-Government
Buyers Are Not Texas-Sourced Sales Under The Texas
Franchise Tax.....2**
**A. The Foreign Military Sales Process Protects National Security
Interests And Does Not Convert Sales To Foreign-Government
Buyers Into Texas-Sourced Sales.2**
**B. The Court of Appeals Misconstrued the Transaction Between
LM and the Federal Government as a Sale for Resale.....6**
CONCLUSION.....8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Hegar, 550 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018).....7

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 27613, 8

22 U.S.C. § 62.....3

Arms Export Control Act of 1976, Pub.L. 94–329, 90 Stat. 7293

Tex. Tax Code §171.106 (2003).....2
